

No. 17-634

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARISH RAMON CARTER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David M. Shapiro  
Roderick And Solange  
MacArthur Justice Center  
375 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0711

Jeffrey T. Green  
Co-Chair, National  
Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
Amicus Committee  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600

Rex S. Heinke  
*Counsel Of Record*  
Bryan M. Wittlin  
Akin Gump Strauss  
Hauer & Feld LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-1000  
rheinke@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The tactics that the interrogating officer was trained to use on Petitioner undermined <i>Miranda</i> .....	5
II. Law enforcement officers nationwide are trained to issue ambiguous and bare- bones <i>Miranda</i> warnings. ....	6
III. Law enforcement officers routinely use tactics to minimize <i>Miranda</i> warnings to induce waiver as was done here. ....	12
A. Tactic 1: Trivializing the warnings as mere bureaucratic formalities seen on television or glossing over them in conversation so as to not call attention to them. ....	13
B. Tactic 2: Rushing through the warnings to minimize their impact on the interrogation.....	17
C. Tactic 3: Failing to clarify that a suspect has understood his or her rights after each warning or at the end of all of the warnings. ....	19
D. Tactic 4: Reciting the warnings from memory instead of reading written warnings.....	20
E. Tactic 5: Failing to explain that suspects can invoke their rights at any time. ....	22
V. These tactics prevent suspects from understanding their <i>Miranda</i> rights.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	10, 11
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	4
<i>Carter v. People</i> , 398 P.3d 124 (Colo. 2017).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Chaffin v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 608 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Accardi</i> , 57 Va. Cir. 177 (2001).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. DiGiambattista</i> , 813 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 2004) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaboriault</i> , 785 N.E.2d 691 (Mass. 2003) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Miranda</i> , 641 N.E.2d 139 (Mass. Ct. App. 1994).....	21

<i>Commonwealth v. Woodbine</i> , 964 N.E.2d 956 (Mass. 2012) .....	22
<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 21
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	4
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) .....	4
<i>Frias v. State</i> , 722 P.2d 135 (Wyo. 1986).....	17
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 372 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008) .....	16
<i>Laurito v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 203 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	13
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 227 (Alaska Ct. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	10

<i>People v. Alfonso</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1180 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	17
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 228 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>People v. McCaw</i> , 137 A.D.3d 813 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....	23
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> , 954 P.2d 475 (Cal. 1998) .....	16
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999).....	17, 21
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 96 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. Ct. App. 2012) .....	18
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 612 F. App'x 418 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 847 N.W.2d 144 (S.D. 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 50 P.3d 1014 (Idaho 2002).....	16
<i>State v. Figueroa</i> , 146 A.3d 427 (Me. 2016).....	22
<i>State v. Grey</i> , 907 P.2d 951 (Mont. 1995) .....	21

<i>State v. Grimestad</i> , 598 P.2d 198 (Mont. 1979) .....	17
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 34 A.3d 669 (N.H. 2011) .....	16
<i>State v. Herron</i> , 318 P.3d 281 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015) .....	23
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 272 S.W.3d 246 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	16
<i>State v. Lockett</i> , 981 A.2d 835 (Md. Ct. App. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Quigley</i> , 2005-Ohio-5276 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>State v. Sherwood</i> , 353 A.2d 137 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1976) .....	23
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 303 P.3d 636 (Idaho Ct. App. 2013) .....	16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 59 (Del. S. Ct. Feb. 2, 2015) .....	20
<i>Umana v. State</i> , 447 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. App. 2014) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 09-CR-10296-RGS, 2011 WL 1085122 (D. Mass. Mar. 22, 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Fautz</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 570 (D.N.J. 2011) .....	10

<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gwathney-Law</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185388 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 1, 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Lamia</i> , 429 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>United States v. Toliver</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Nev. 2007) .....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 642 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Watkinson v. State</i> , 980 P.2d 469 (Alaska Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 442 (Fla. Ct. App. 2014) .....	16, 18

### **Other Authorities**

Adam S. Bazelon, <i>Adding (or Reaffirming) a Temporal Element to the Miranda Warning “You Have the Right to an Attorney,”</i> 90 MARQ. L. REV. 1009 (2007) .....	12, 14
D. Christopher Dearborn, <i>“You Have the Right to an Attorney,” But Not Right Now: Combating Miranda’s Failure by Advancing the Point of Attachment Under Article XII of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights</i> , 44 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 359 (2011).....	24



- Anthony J. Domanico et. al., *Overcoming Miranda: A Content Analysis of the Miranda Portion of Police Interrogations*, 49 IDAHO L. REV. 1 (2012) ..... 13, 14, 18, 19, 24
- Mary D. Fan, *The Police Gamesmanship Dilemma in Criminal Procedure*, 44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1407 (2011) ..... 7
- Saul M. Kassin & Rebecca J. Norwick, *Why People Waive their Miranda Rights: The Power of Innocence*, 28 L. & HUMAN BEHAVIOR 211 (2004) ..... 13
- Richard A. Leo, *The Impact of Miranda Revisited*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 621 (1996) ..... 7, 14, 15
- Richard A. Leo, *Questioning the Relevance of Miranda in the Twenty-First Century*, 99 MICH. L. REV. 1000 (2001) ..... 14, 18
- Richard A. Leo & Welsh S. White, *Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators' Strategies for Dealing with the Obstacles Posed by Miranda*, 84 MINN. L. REV. 397 (1999).....*passim*
- Laurie Magid, *Deceptive Police Interrogation Practices: How Far is too Far?*, 99 MICH. L. REV. 1168 (2001) ..... 7, 12

- Aurora Maoz, *Empty Promises: Miranda Warnings in Noncustodial Interrogations*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 1309 (2012) ..... 12, 15
- Alexander Nguyen, *The Assault on Miranda*, THE AMERICAN PROSPECT (Dec. 19, 2001) ..... 8, 12
- Sandra Guerra Thompson, *Evading Miranda: How Seibert and Patane Failed to “Save” Miranda*, 40 VAL. U. L. REV. 645 (2006)..... 10
- Charles D. Weisselberg, *Mourning Miranda*, 96 CAL. L. REV. 1519 (2008) ..... 8, 9, 10, 14, 22
- Charles D. Weisselberg, *Saving Miranda*, 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1998) ..... 9, 10
